

No. 14-4008

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Susan B. Anthony List, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Steven B. Driehaus, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:10-cv-720; 1:10-cv-754

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Center for Competitive Politics
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and in Support of Affirmance**

Bradley A. Smith
Josiah H. Blackmore II/
Shirley M. Nault Professor of Law
CAPITAL UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
303 E. Broad Street.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614.236.6317
bsmith@law.capital.edu

Allen Dickerson
Counsel of Record
Zac Morgan*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: 703.894.6800
Facsimile: 703.894.6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
zmorgan@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
*Admission pending

April 6, 2015

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. In Ohio, the Commission process imposes an unconstitutional penalty.....	5
II. Under any level of constitutional review, these burdens must be appropriately tailored to a sufficiently important governmental interest.	9
a. The Supreme Court has emphasized the general lack of a governmental interest in preventing false speech. Campaign speech of questionable veracity is best countered by a system that encourages <i>more</i> speech, not less.....	10
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Service	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abrams v. United States,
 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....12

Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....9

Am. Fed. of Labor-Congress of Indus. Organizations v. FEC,
 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....7

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....1, 8, 10, 11

Citizens United v. FEC,
 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....9

Committee to Elect Straus Prosecutor v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
 2007 Ohio App. LEXIS 4797 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)8

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.,
 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....1

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.
 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....3

Flannery v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
 804 N.E.2d 1032 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)8

Mills v. Alabama,
 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....1, 11

Monitor Patriot Co v. Roy,
 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....1

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....8

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....10

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010)6

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....3, 4, 6

Susan B. Anthony List v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127382 (S.D. Ohio 2015)5

Steve Buehrer for Congress v. Ohio Elections Comm’n.,
No. 07CVF12-17565 (Ohio C.P. Nov. 17, 2009).....7

Service Employees International Union District 1199 v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
822 N.E.2d 424 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)8

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....11

United States v. Alvarez,
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2013).....10, 11, 12

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927).....2

Statutes

OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.153(C).4

OHIO REV. CODE § 3517.21(C).....4
